
Metema
Kumer

Humera

Pagak
Burbiey

Akobo Tiergol

Pochalla

Mameza

Kurmuk
Gessan

I L E M I
T R I A N G L E

D J I B O U T I

E R I T R E A

E T H I O P I A

K E N Y A

S O M A L I A

U G A N D A

Y E M E N

S U D A N

S O U T H
S U D A N

Lake
Tana

ADDIS ABABA

AFAR

AMHARA

BENISHANGUL
GUMUZ

DIRE DAWA

GAMBELA

HARAR

OROMIA

SIDAMA

SNNP
SNNP

SOMALI

TIGRAY

SOUTH
WEST ETHIOPIA

PEOPLES'

Assosa Aw Barre

Dimma

Ebamadrie

Gambella

Jijiga

Kebribeyah

Mekelle

Melkadida

Fugnido

Semera

Sheddar

Sherkole

Shire

Aby adi

AdigratAxum

Maichew

Sheraro

Gondar

Debre Berhan

Bahir Dar

Asaita

Barahle

Debark

Dire Dawa

Nekemte

Dessie

Bokh

Dilla

Addis Ababa

Alemwach

Bambasi

Tsore

Gure-Shombola
Tongo

Okugo

Jewi
Pinyudo 2

Akula

Kule

Nguenyiel

Tierkidi

Dilo

Magado

Moyale

South Omo - Kangaten

Bokolmanyo

Kobe
Buramino

Hilaweyn

Adi Harush
Mai Aini

Abrahamo

Serdo

Hitsats
Shimelba

MirqaanHegalle

October 2023             UNCS, UNHCR, CSA Ethiopia                  Author: UNHCR - CO Ethiopia                        Feedback: IM unit Addis Ababa, ethadim@unhcr.org

100 km

UNHCR Field Unit
Refugee Camp

Closed Refugee camps not yet

Refugee site
Refugee Center

Crossing points

37,286 25,603

383,788 212,025

46,151

42,880

76,634

58,33922,046

4.037

4,938

2,007

79,236 xx

37,286

7,657***

92,411**

Metema
Kumer

Humera

Pagak
Burbiey

Akobo Tiergol

Pochalla

Mameza

Kurmuk
Gessan

I L E M I
T R I A N G L E

D J I B O U T I

E R I T R E A

E T H I O P I A

K E N Y A

S O M A L I A

U G A N D A

Y E M E N

S U D A N

S O U T H
S U D A N

Lake
Tana

ADDIS ABABA

AFAR

AMHARA

BENISHANGUL
GUMUZ

DIRE DAWA

GAMBELA

HARAR

OROMIA

SIDAMA

SNNP
SNNP

SOMALI

TIGRAY

SOUTH
WEST ETHIOPIA

PEOPLES'

Assosa Aw Barre

Dimma

Ebamadrie

Gambella

Jijiga

Kebribeyah

Mekelle

Melkadida

Fugnido

Semera

Sheddar

Sherkole

Shire

Aby adi

AdigratAxum

Maichew

Sheraro

Gondar

Debre Berhan

Bahir Dar

Asaita

Barahle

Debark

Dire Dawa

Nekemte

Dessie

Bokh

Dilla

Addis Ababa

Alemwach

Bambasi

Tsore

Gure-Shombola
Tongo

Okugo

Jewi
Pinyudo 2

Akula

Kule

Nguenyiel

Tierkidi

Dilo

Magado

Moyale

South Omo - Kangaten

Bokolmanyo

Kobe
Buramino

Hilaweyn

Adi Harush
Mai Aini

Abrahamo

Serdo

Hitsats
Shimelba

MirqaanHegalle

October 2023             UNCS, UNHCR, CSA Ethiopia                  Author: UNHCR - CO Ethiopia                        Feedback: IM unit Addis Ababa, ethadim@unhcr.org

100 km

UNHCR Field Unit
Refugee Camp

Closed Refugee camps not yet

Refugee site
Refugee Center

Crossing points

37,286 25,603

383,788 212,025

46,151

42,880

76,634

58,33922,046

4.037

4,938

2,007

79,236 xx

37,286

7,657***

92,411**

Refugees and Asylum-seekers
ETHIOPIA

As of 30 September 2023

946,682
Individuals registered
(940,354 refugees | 6,328 asylum seekers)

224,291
households
(average family size: 4)

60 +
years old

50 - 59
years old

25 - 49
years old

18 - 24
years old

12 - 17
years old

5 - 11
years old

0 - 04
years old 

Male
47%

7%

12%

10%

9%

8%
1%

1%

Female
53%

6%

12%

9%

8%

14%
2%

1%

Age-gender breakdown

803,100 (85%)
Camps
(21 active refugee camps)

64,941 (7%)
Sites & Settlements
(Alemwech, Mirqaan,
and Kumer)

78,641 (8%)
Urban

Population distribution

Year 2023
Year 2022
Year 2021Sudan

South Sudan

Somalia

New arrivals by country of origin
18,140 11,592

7,482 8,667 7,657***

25,603*

92,411**

Sept-2320222021

New arrivals per year

26,529 20,607

143,029

Context
Ethiopia is the third largest refugee hosting country in Africa, home to over 
946,000 refugees and asylum seekers—mainly from South Sudan, Somalia and 
Eritrea. Following the recent outbreak of armed conflict in Sudan (April 2023) 
and Lascanood Somalia (February 2023), Ethiopia is receiving thousands of 
forcibly displaced people at several points of entry. UNHCR and the Government 
of Ethiopia through the Refugees and Returnees Service (RRS), in partnership 
with regional authorities, other UN agencies and NGOs are working to provide 
safe asylum access, documentation, protection and solutions to those who need 
humanitarian support.
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Country of origin breakdown
Country of origin Total Individuals Percentage
South Sudan 417,419               44%
Somalia 302,195               32%
Eritrea 167,382               18%
Sudan 50,573                  5%
Kenya 4,035                    <1%
Yemen 2,494                    <1%
DR Congo 1,076                    <1%
Syrian Arab Republic 662                        <1%
Others 846                        <1%
Total 946,682               

56%
Children  (0 -17 years)

44%
Adults (18 - 59 years)

2%
Elderly  (60+)

81%
Women & Children


